

GAHC010166922023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/53/2024

RAJU HAZARIKA
S/O LATE INDRA HAZARIKA RESIDENT OF GOROIMARI, AIRFORCE ROAD
PO SALONIBARI, HOLESWAR, 784104, DIST SONITPUR, ASSAM

VERSUS

SAILENDRA KUMAR GOSWAMI AND ANR. B
S/O LATE TARUN CHANDRA GOSWAMI, PRESENTLY WORKING AS
MANAGER OF HATIALI TEA ESTATE, PO HATIALI SIDING, 786184, EARLIER
WORKING AS MANAGER OF MUTTUCK TEA ESTATE, PO AND PS
LAHOWAL, DIST DIBRUGARH, ASSAM

2:MESSR M.K JOKAI AGRI PLANTATION PVT. LTD.
FORMERLY KNOWN AS M.K SHAH EXPORTS LIMITED
REGISTERED OFFICE 62/13M PRAMATHESH BARUAH SARANI
FORMERLY BALLYJUNGE CIRCULAR ROAD
KOLKATA 700019
WEST BENGAL

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S KHOUND,

Advocate for the Respondent : ,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

21.10.2024

Heard Mr. S. Khound, learned counsel for the appellant.

2. In this appeal, under Section 96, read with Sections 107 & 151 of the C.P.C.,

the appellant has put to challenge the correctness or otherwise of the Judgment and Decree dated 15.02.2023, passed by the learned Civil Judge, Dibrugarh in Title Suit No. 62/2015.

3. Perused the memo of appeal as well as the grounds mentioned therein and also perused the Judgment and Decree dated 15.02.2023, passed by the learned Civil Judge, Dibrugarh in Title Suit No. 62/2015.

4. Admit.

5. Let notice be issued to the respondents, within a week from today, returnable in 4 weeks, by registered post with A/D as well as by usual process.

6. The Registry shall call for the record from the learned trial court.

7. List the matter after 4 (four) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant