

GAHC010166922023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : RFA/53/2024

RAJU HAZARIKA
S/O LATE INDRA HAZARIKA RESIDENT OF GOROIMARI, AIRFORCE ROAD
PO SALONIBARI, HOLESWAR, 784104, DIST SONITPUR, ASSAM

VERSUS

SAILENDRA KUMAR GOSWAMI AND ANR. B
S/O LATE TARUN CHANDRA GOSWAMI, PRESENTLY WORKING AS
MANAGER OF HATIALI TEA ESTATE, PO HATIALI SIDING, 786184, EARLIER
WORKING AS MANAGER OF MUTTUCK TEA ESTATE, PO AND PS
LAHOWAL, DIST DIBRUGARH, ASSAM

2:MESSR M.K JOKAI AGRI PLANTATION PVT. LTD.
FORMERLY KNOWN AS M.K SHAH EXPORTS LIMITED
REGISTERED OFFICE 62/13M PRAMATHESH BARUAH SARANI
FORMERLY BALLYJUNGE CIRCULAR ROAD
KOLKATA 700019
WEST BENGAL

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR S KHOUND,

Advocate for the Respondent : MR N N UPADHYAYA (R-1), MS P DEVI(R-2),MR. D NATH (R-2),MR. B B KAKATI (R-1),MR. D K BAGCHI (R-1)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 21.04.2026

1. Heard Mr. S. Khound, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Mr.

S. Upadhyaya, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. N. N. Upadhyaya, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 as well as Ms. N. Barman, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. D. Nath, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2.

2. The learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 submits that the conducting counsel for the respondent is indisposed and on that ground he prays for and adjournment.

3. The prayer is not opposed to by the learned counsel for the appellant.

4. Hence, the prayer is allowed.

5. List this matter again on 21st of July, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant